

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW J. KONTRICK,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. RYAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL A. POLLARD
ANTHONY G. STAMATO
BAKER & MCKENZIE
One Prudential Plaza
Suite 3500
130 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312-861-8000

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
One State Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
860-240-2700

JAMES R. FIGLIULO
Counsel of Record
JAMES H. BOWHAY
CATHERINE TETZLAFF
FIGLIULO & SILVERMAN, P.C.
10 South LaSalle Street
Suite 3600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 251-4600

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Arbitration Awards Entered In Favor Of Dr. Ryan Against Dr. Kontrick	1
B. Dr. Kontrick’s Admissions Concerning The Purpose Behind His Transfer Of Assets And Changes In The Family Account	1
C. Dr. Kontrick’s Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case And Dr. Ryan’s Objection To Discharge	2
D. The Debtor Did Not Raise The Rule 4004(a) Limitations Period Affirmative Defense Until After The Bankruptcy Court Granted Sum- mary Judgment On The Family Account Claim	4
E. The District Court And Court Of Appeals Affirmed The Bankruptcy Court’s Ruling That The Debtor Waived The Rule 4004(a) Affirmative Defense.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE AVAILABILITY OF EQUITABLE DE- FENSES SUCH AS WAIVER IS PRESUMED, PARTICULARLY IN THE EQUITABLE CON- TEXT OF BANKRUPTCY	10
II. THE 60-DAY TIME LIMITATION UNDER BANKRUPTCY RULE 4004(a) IS NOT JU- RISDICTIONAL	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Text Of The Rule And Structure Of The Statutory Scheme Demonstrate That The Jurisdiction Of The Lower Federal Courts Is Not Affected By Rule 4004(a) ...	14
B. The Non-Jurisdictional Nature Of Bankruptcy Rule 4004(a) Is Further Established By The Rule’s Failure To Implement Any Of The Bankruptcy Code’s Jurisdictional Provisions.....	20
C. The Equitable Nature Of The Bankruptcy Courts And Section 105 Of The Bankruptcy Code Further Demonstrate That The Defense Of Waiver May Be Applied To The Time Limitation Contained In Bankruptcy Rule 4004(a)	22
III. THE DEBTOR’S ARGUMENTS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ABROGATION OF THE TRADITIONAL EQUITABLE DEFENSE OF WAIVER	23
A. The Plain Language Of The Bankruptcy Rules Demonstrates That The Doctrine Of Waiver Is Applicable To Untimely Assertions Of The Affirmative Defense Premised On The 60-Day Period Contained In Rule 4004(a)	23
B. The Bankruptcy Code And The Policies Underlying The Code Further Support Application Of Waiver.....	26
C. The Policies Applicable To The Time Limits Governing Post-Judgment Matters Differ From Those Applicable To Pretrial Proceedings	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Debtor’s Reliance On The <i>Taylor</i> and <i>Carlisle</i> Decisions Is Misplaced.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Addison v. California</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 313, 578 P.2d 941 (1978)	31
<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 905 F.2d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Am. Nat'l Bank v. FDIC</i> , 710 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	12
<i>Bailey v. Sharp</i> , 782 F.2d 1366 (7th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	16
<i>Braun v. Sauerwein</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 218 (1869)	12
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	26
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	25
<i>Daviton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	33
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 156 (1939)	14
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	35
<i>In re Dombroff</i> , 192 B.R. 615 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Fulfer</i> , 159 B.R. 921 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1993).....	22
<i>In re Kleinoeder</i> , 54 B.R. 33 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1985).....	11
<i>In re Santos</i> , 112 B.R. 1001 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990)	11, 36
<i>Jackson v. Rockford Hous. Auth.</i> , 213 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	16
<i>Johnson v. Sullivan</i> , 922 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	27
<i>Kruger v. Apfel</i> , 214 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelli- gence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	25
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	37
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	22, 26
<i>Marek v. Chesney</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	33
<i>McIntyre v. Kavanaugh</i> , 242 U.S. 138 (1916)	26
<i>Mendes Junior Int’l Co. v. Banco Do Brasil, S.A.</i> , 215 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Nantahala Village, Inc. v. NCNB Nat’l Bank</i> , 976 F.2d 876 (4th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	13
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	16
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	24
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pioneer Inv. Serv. Co. v. Brunswick Ass'n Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	24
<i>Rector v. Approved Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 265 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	31
<i>Robinson v. Michigan Consol. Gas. Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 579 (6th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	31
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	21
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council</i> , 909 F. Supp. 882 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	29, 30
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	12, 31
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	24
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	37
<i>Wetmore v. Markoe</i> , 196 U.S. 68 (1904).....	26
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1036 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	8, 11, 12, 19, 31

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(10).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 523	2, 3
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	2
11 U.S.C. § 524	2
11 U.S.C. § 727	2, 3, 11, 20
11 U.S.C. § 727(a).....	2, 4, 18
11 U.S.C. § 727(c)	18
28 U.S.C. § 151	15
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)	16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 636(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	15, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2072	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2075	8, 17, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
F.R.Bankr.P. 1001.....	27
F.R.Bankr.P. 4003(b).....	7, 36
F.R.Bankr.P. 4004(a).....	<i>passim</i>
F.R.Bankr.P. 4004(b)	9, 24, 35
F.R.Bankr.P. 4004(d).....	11
F.R.Bankr.P. 4007(c).....	3, 6, 36
F.R.Bankr.P. 5011(b).....	21
F.R.Bankr.P. 7008(a).....	11, 32
F.R.Bankr.P. 9006(b).....	9, 24, 26, 28, 29
F.R.Bankr.P. 9030	8, 16, 17
F.R.Bankr.P. 9033(b).....	21
F.R.Civ.P. 6(b).....	6, 9, 29, 30
F.R.Civ.P. 8(a).....	25
F.R.Civ.P. 8(c)	11, 13, 32
F.R.Civ.P. 9(b).....	25
F.R.Civ.P. 50(b).....	6, 29
F.R.Civ.P. 52(b).....	29
F.R.Civ.P. 59(b).....	29
F.R.Civ.P. 59(d).....	29
F.R.Civ.P. 59(e).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
F.R.Civ.P. 60(b).....	29
F.R.Civ.P. 72(b).....	20, 21
F.R.Crim.P. 29(c).....	29, 37, 38, 39
F.R.Crim.P. 33.....	29
F.R.Crim.P. 34.....	29
F.R.Crim.P. 35.....	29
F.R.Crim.P. 45(b)	9, 29, 30
 OTHER	
Advisory Committee Note to F.R.Bankr.P. 4004.....	20
Advisory Committee Note to F.R.Bankr.P. 9006.....	29
Advisory Committee Note to F.R.Bankr.P. 9033.....	20
9 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1001.02 (15th ed. 2003)	17
10 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 9030.01 (15th ed. 2003)	16
10 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 9033.10 (15th ed. 2003)	21
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	22
14 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 72.11[2][b] (3d ed. 2003).....	21
Note, <i>Developments in the Law: Statutes of Limita- tions</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950)	11, 14
1 H. Wood, <i>Limitations of Actions</i> §§ 1, 41 (4th D. Moore ed. 1916)	10, 14
5 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , Civil § 1278 (2d ed. 1990).....	32
